BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
AGENDA
February 12, 2020
6:30 pm
1.

Call to Order

2.

Roll Call

3.

Approval of Meeting Minutes Written Summary and Audio Recording
a) January 8, 2020

4.

Old Business
None

5.

New Business
A. Zoning Variance to reduce the minimum setback requirement for an above ground
pool within a Single Family Residential (R1-B) zoned property- 10563 Lemarie DriveFrank Sienkiewicz Jr. – Sharonville Ordinance 1125.18
B. Zoning Variances to (1) allow two Signature Sign not directly facing Interstate I75
and to (2) increase the amount of Signature Signage from 220 sq. ft. to 440 sq. ft.–
Tommy Reed, Atlantic Sign Company on behalf of Delta Marriott – Sharonville
Ordinance 1147.05

6.

Discussion
None

7.

Adjourn

STAFF SUMMARY
For the Board of Zoning Appeals Meeting of February
To:
Board of Zoning Appeals
From:
Sarah Dircks, City Planner (sdircks@cityofsharonville.com)
Subject:
Variance to reduce the minimum setback requirement for an above ground pool
within a Single Family Residential (R1-B) zoned property- 10563 Lemarie DriveFrank Sienkiewicz Jr. – Sharonville Zoning Ordinance 1125.18.
Date:
January 24, 2020
I.

Applicant Request:

Frank Sienkiewicz Jr., owners of 10563 Lemarie Drive, located in the R1-B zoned district is
requesting a variance to maintain an existing above ground pool, which was installed without a
permit, approximately 5’ from his side yard property line.
II.

Code Section

Sharonville Zoning Ordinance 1125.18 requires residential pools:
A. To be installed in the rear yard, no closer than 15’ from abutting property lines.
B. To be enclosed by a fence no less than 4’ in height
C. Maintain lighting not to be excessively bright upon adjoining properties. And if desired,
Planning Commission may require compact hedges to be installed to insulate the pool.
III.

Summary:

This case was brought to staffs attention on 11/26/2019, when code enforcement received a
neighbor complaint that a pool was installed closer than 15’ from the property line. The
property owner submitted a variance request on 1/14/2020 to request to maintain pool in
existing location. The applicant has a non-privacy fence 5’ from their existing pool and a
latched gate to enter pool area. The applicant has submitted a pool permit application, along
with their variance request, so if the Board approves their request the code case will be closed.
There is approximately 30ft of lot width between the detached garage and the side yard
property line. The above-ground pool is 15’ in diameter. Based on lot width alone, the applicant
could just barely maintain a 15’ side yard setback if they move the above the pool against the
detached garage. Upon review of the images submitted by the applicant moving the pool 10’
would be difficult. Above ground pools can be moved, however, there are steps in the
backyard which cause a change in elevation between the landscaped area beside the garage
and the pool.

Property owners in the R1-B zoned district are permitted 35% building coverage on their lot.
The property owner currently has 31% of their property covered by built infrastructure (their
house, garage, deck, shed and pool). Including the driveway 44% of the total lot is covered.
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All neighbors within 100 feet of the property have been notified:
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IV.

Recommendation/ Considerations:

If the Board is considering approving this request, staff recommends the following
considerations:
1. The applicant installs compact hedges and/or a privacy fence to insulate the pool area
from adjoining property.
2. Pool area (including fencing and landscaping) shall be maintained in good repair and
replaced as necessary to remain in compliance with the approved setback variance.

STAFF SUMMARY
For the Board of Zoning Appeals Meeting of February 12, 2020
To:
Board of Zoning Appeals
From:
Sarah Dircks, City Planner (sdircks@cityofsharonville.com)
Subject:
Zoning Variances to (1) allow two Signature Sign not directly facing Interstate I75
and to (2) increase the amount of Signature Signage from 220 sq. ft. to 440 sq. ft.– Tommy
Reed, Atlantic Sign Company on behalf of Delta Marriott – Sharonville Ordinance 1147.05
Date:
I.

January 24, 2020
Applicant Request:

Tommy Reed from Atlantic Sign Company on behalf of owners 11320 Chester Road LLC
(Delta Marriott), located in the Northern Lights District General Business zoned district is
requesting a variances to allow for two Signature Sign not directly facing I-75 (to be erected on
building walls perpendicular to the highway) and to increase the amount of Signature Signage
from 220 sq. ft. to 440 sq. ft.. This sign proposal request is for the former Ramada hotel,
11320 Chester Road, which is currently under renovation, to become a Delta Marriot Hotel.
II.

Code Section

Sharonville’s Ordinance 1147.05 (Northern Lights Overlay District Development Standards),
permits one 220 sq. ft. signature signage mounted on the walls of buildings facing I-75.
III.

Summary:

On January 16, 2020 the applicant submitted a sign permit application to add and replace 587
sq. ft. of signage for the rebranding of their new Delta Marriot flag. On January 17, 2020 upon
review it was determined that the two proposed signature signs would not be permitted
according to the Norther Lights Overlay District Development Standards the sign exceeds the
maximum size area and number of signs permitted and faces the wrong direction per code.
The Northern Lights Overlay District Development Standards permit one (1) 220 square foot
signature sign to face Interstate 75. The applicant proposal is to erect two (2) signature signs,
on the north and south walls of the building, perpendicular to I-75. The existing building has
two smaller wall sign cabinets on the building in the same approximate locations as the
proposed two larger signature signs.
The applicant has additionally submitted a letter which is attached to the end of this packet.
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All neighbors within 100 feet of the property have been notified:

IV. Staff Recommendation/ Considerations:
The applicant is permitted to install one (1) 220 square foot signature sign facing Interstate 75.
The request is to install two (2) separate 220 square foot signature signs on different ends of
the building – perpendicular from I-75.
The City has already approved various ground, wall, directional, and pole signage for 11320
Chester Road. The applicant can be approved for a signature sign which would be visible from
northbound and southbound traffic if:
A. They change the location of the signature sign, to face I-75.
B. They maintain the non-conforming signature signs, perpendicular to I-75, and do a sign
“face change” without expanding the sign area, advertising the new Delta Marriot Hotel.
Upon review of the application and rationale for granting a variance, staff finds:
 The property owner has reasonable and legitimate use of their property due to the
allowance of one signature sign 220 sq. ft. – however it would not be visible to
approaching traffic along I-75 before the Sharon Road exit ramp along I75.
 Previous approvals shall not be considered grounds for the issuance of a variance.
 The applicant’s lot or property is not a unique within the City of Sharonville. All
properties in the Northern Lights District are given the bonus of “Signature Signage”
which is not normally permitted in other zoning districts because of their visibility from I75. The property owner was already granted a variance to increase their visibility from
I-75 to install a new pole sign, at the rear of their property along I-75.
 A variance for signage once built, if maintained and not increased, runs with the
property and not the user. If the hotel flag changes, face changes within the same
allowable message area would be approved.
 While additional signage may increase the hotel’s visibility from I-75, the application for
a variance was based exclusively upon “advertisement due to sheer amount of traffic
that travels in either direction” and a desire to increase the income potential from
travelers as they pass the building along I-75.

